

07-3677
07-3900

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JAMES L. ALEXANDER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. CAHILL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

APPELLEE'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Gregory A. Beck
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7795
Email: gbeck@citizen.org
brian@citizen.org

February 1, 2008

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case	4
II. Statement of Facts	5
A. The Task Force on Lawyer Advertising	5
B. The Committee of the Administrative Board of Courts	6
C. The Amended Advertising Rules.....	7
D. Plaintiffs James L. Alexander and Alexander & Catalano	10
E. Plaintiff Public Citizen.....	12
F. The Case Below	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	21

I.	The First Amendment Protects Commercial Speech Regardless of Whether the State Considers It “Relevant” or “Verifiable.”	22
	A. “Irrelevant” Commercial Speech	23
	B. “Unverifiable” Commercial Speech.....	27
	C. No Authority Supports the State’s Position.....	29
	D. The State’s Proposed Test Would Be Unworkable and Incompatible with the <i>Central Hudson</i> Framework.	35
II.	The Challenged Rules Unconstitutionally Restrict the Content of Commercial Speech.....	39
	A. No Valid Interests Justify the State’s Restrictions on Speech.	40
	B. The Rules Do Not Advance the State’s Claimed Interests.	45
	C. The Rules Are Not Narrowly Drawn.	54
III.	The Thirty-Day Moratorium on Communications to Potential Clients in Personal Injury and Wrongful Death Cases Is Unconstitutional.	56
	A. The State Has Not Shown a Need for the Moratorium Rule.	57
	B. The State’s Restriction Will Not Mitigate the Purported Harm.....	59
	C. The Rule Is Not Narrowly Drawn.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	45, 64
<i>ACLU v. Miller</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	50
<i>Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i> , 762 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1999).	64
<i>Amidon v. Student Association</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bad Frog Brewery v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	25, 27, 42, 44
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	54
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	42
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	43
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Stengel</i> , 256 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>Committee on Professional Ethics v. Humphrey</i> , 377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985).....	29, 30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	passim
<i>Farrin v. Thigpen</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 427 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	32
<i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005)	18, 33, 34
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 618 (1995).....	passim

<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	49, 50
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	43
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	31
<i>Grievance Committee v. Trantolo</i> , 470 A.2d 228 (Conn. 1984)	36
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	4, 23, 41
<i>In re Felmeister & Isaacs</i> , 518 A.2d 188 (N.J. 1986)	33
<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	26, 27, 41, 55
<i>In re Shapiro</i> , 225 A.D.2d 215 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	43
<i>In re Von Wiegen</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 163 (N.Y. 1984)	51
<i>In re Zang</i> , 741 P.2d 267 (Ariz. 1987).....	32, 33
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	29, 31
<i>Michel v. Bare</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Nev. 2002).....	49, 50
<i>Mr. Chow of N.Y. v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994).	39, 54
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	28, 40, 41
<i>Pete’s Brewing Co. v. Whitehead</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Mo. 1998).....	50
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	28, 38
<i>Sambo’s Restaurants v. Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)	50

<i>Schwartz v. Welch</i> , 890 F. Supp. 565 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....	31
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	passim
<i>Texans Against Censorship, Inc. v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 888 F. Supp. 1328 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	33
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	42
<i>Tillman v. Miller</i> , 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	31
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24, 35, 42
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

Statutes and Rules

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(a)	53, 55
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(1).....	9, 14
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(3).....	9, 12, 14, 15
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(5).....	10, 11, 14, 47
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(7).....	9, 11, 14
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.7(e)	15
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.8.....	2
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.8(g)	9, 56
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.20.....	53
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.41-a.....	3, 9, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
49 U.S.C. § 1136	62
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(3)	1

Other Authorities

<i>Public Images and the Irresistible Aristotelian Impulse</i> , 9 Geo J. Legal Ethics 325 (1996)	45
<i>The Supreme Court, 1984 Term</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1985)	36
